



No. 08-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIMATALLAH SHAFIK MASSIS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
RACHEL STUTZ
SARAH RAPAWY
VICTORIA S. SHABO
ARON GOETZL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CIRCUITS DISAGREE ON WHETHER ISSUE EXHAUSTION IS A JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT	2
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER MASSIS'S LEGAL CHALLENGE TO HIS DEPORTABILITY	4
A. Respondents Improperly Conflate The Remedy Exhaustion Required By Sec- tion 1252(d)(1) With Issue Exhaustion	5
B. If Issue Exhaustion Is Not A Jurisdic- tional Requirement, Then It May Be Waived Or Overlooked	6
III. THE PETITION PROPERLY PRESENTS THE QUESTION WHETHER EFFECTIVE ASSIS- TANCE OF COUNSEL IN REMOVAL PRO- CEEDINGS IS PROTECTED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 7
<i>Afanwi v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 08-906, 2009 WL 3161844 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2009)	10
<i>Ahmed v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Alcala v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Cisneros-Cornejo v. Holder</i> , 330 F. App'x 616 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	7
<i>Fustaguio do Nascimento v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008).....	7
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hoxha v. Holder</i> , 559 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>IGEN International, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Kapic v. Holder</i> , 321 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lin v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 543 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Lin Zhong v. DOJ</i> , 489 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Lin Zhong v. DOJ</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 6
<i>Manani v. Filip</i> , 552 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Mambwe v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Matter of Gonzalez-Silva</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 218 (BIA 2007)	9
<i>Matter of In Ku Kim</i> , No. A047-413-659, 2009 WL 2370858 (BIA July 22, 2009).....	9
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Rafiyev v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	8
<i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 294 F. App'x 668 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Torres-Chavez v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of America</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Valenzuela Grullon v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 43 (2008)	4

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(a)(2)(E)	9
§ 1252(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. 1003.3(b)	5
Fed. R. App. P.	
28(b)	7
28(a)(9)(A)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	6
